

No. 05-1382

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Alberto Gonzales,
Petitioner,

v.

Planned Parenthood Federation of America *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Alan B. Morrison
(Counsel of Record)
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-9648

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

September 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Because Its Jurisdictional Element Fails to Define Clearly Which Abortions Are Prohibited, Section 1531 Is Not a Permissible Exercise of the Commerce Power. 4	
A. Section 1531 Relies on a Commerce Clause- Based Jurisdictional Element to Describe the Class of Abortions Congress Is Purporting to Restrict.....	5
B. Section 1531 Fails to Provide Constitutionally Sufficient Notice as to Which Abortions Fall Within the Statute.....	9
C. The Jurisdictional Element of Section 1531 Suffers From Additional Problems With Vagueness.....	12
II. The Federalism-Related Values That Have Informed This Court’s Recent Commerce Clause Cases Play an Especially Important Role Here.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	15
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (CA8 2005)	6
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (CA11 1995).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005).....	7, 17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	15
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (CA4 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1136 (1998).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	7, 8, 17
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	13
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (CA9 2006)	3, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	12, 17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	9
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	7
<i>Sewell v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 982 (1978)	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	3, 6, 15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	11
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 343 U.S. 148 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 73 F.3d 675 (CA7 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 806 (1996)	7
<i>United States v. X-Citement Videos</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	11
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1531	passim
18 U.S.C. 1531(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. 1531(b)	11
18 U.S.C. 1531(b)(1)	5, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. 1531(c)	5
18 U.S.C. 2252.....	12
18 U.S.C. 2261(a)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. 842(i).....	11
18 U.S.C. 844(i).....	7
18 U.S.C. 922(q)(2)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a)	8

Other Authorities

Rachel Barkow, <i>Our Federal System of Sentencing</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 119 (2005).....	17
Guttmacher Institute, State Policies in Brief: Mandatory Counseling and Waiting Periods for Abortion (Aug. 1, 2006), at http://www.guttmacher.org/ statecenter/spibs/spib_MWPA.pdf	16
H.R. Rep. No. 108-58 (2003).....	8, 9, 14
Allan Ides, <i>The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003 and the Commerce Clause</i> , 20 Const. Comment. 441 (2004)..	10

Robert J. Pushaw, *Does Congress Have the Constitutional Power to Prohibit Partial-Birth Abortion?*, 42 Harv. J. on Legis. 319 (2005)..... 10

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... passim
